### **RESOLUTION NO 2024–081**

### CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA APPROVING THAT CERTAIN APPLICATION BY THE LAKE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR FUNDS FROM THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT TO PURCHASE PORTABLE VEHICLE BARRIERS; MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS OF FACT IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY APPLYING FOR SUCH GRANT FUNDS; RECOGNIZING THE AUTHORITY OF THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO SUBMIT SUCH APPLICATION; DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO SUBMIT SUCH APPLICATION; REPEALING ALL PRIOR RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City (the "City") by and through the Lake City Police Department (the "Department") desires to apply for funds through the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (the "Grant Program") in the amount of \$36,367.48 (the "Grant Funds"); and

WHEREAS, the Department will use the Grant Funds to purchase portable vehicle barriers for enhancing pedestrian and vehicular safety during road closures for events or emergencies; and

WHEREAS, upon approval, the Grant Funds will be used to cover the cost of said barriers, as detailed in the quote shown as an Exhibit attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, applying for the Grant Funds is in the public interest and in the interests of the City; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida:

- 1. Applying for the Grant Funds is in the public or community interest and for public welfare; and
- 2. In furtherance thereof, applying to the Grant Program for an award of the Grant Funds should be and is approved by the City Council of the City of Lake City; and
- The City Manager of the City of Lake City or his designee is authorized and directed to execute
  on behalf of and bind the City to such documents as are necessary to apply for the Grant
  Funds; and
- 4. This resolution shall become effective and enforceable upon final passage by the City Council of the City of Lake City.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED, by an affirmative vo Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, at a reg	ote of a majority of a quorum present of the City gular meeting, this day of August, 2024.
	BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA
	Stephen M. Witt, Mayor
ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA:	
Audrey Sikes, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:	
Clay Martin, City Attorney	

MEETING DATE	
8-1	9-24

# CITY OF LAKE CITY Report to Council

COUN	CIL AGENDA	
SECTION		
ITEM NO.		_

SUBJECT: Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant FY 2023

DEPT / OFFICE: Lake City Police Department

Originator:		
Chief Gerald Butler		
City Manager	Department Director	Date
Don Rosenthal	Chief Gerald Butler	7-31-24
	У	
Summary Explanation & Background: Allow the Lake City Police Department to a County for the Fiscal Year 2023 Edward B Program Funds, administered by the Office Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) for portion of the Columbia County grant in the portable vehicle barriers.  The Lake City Police Department will use to vehicular safety when closing roads for ever	Tyrne Memorial Justice Assistance of Criminal Justice Grants with or the City of Lake City Police Dephe amount of \$36,367.48 for the chese barriers for additional pedes	e Grant (JAG) the Florida eartment's purchase of
Alternatives: Continue to close roads using traffic cones		
Source of Funds: NA		
Financial Impact: Positive- Grant Program pays \$36,367.48 of taken from the Department's FY25 budget.		nal costs will be
Exhibits Attached:		
Quote for Barriers		



## PRODUCTS, PARTS AND SERVICE PROPOSAL

## e extraction of the

Lt. Robert Milligan
Lakeland City, FL Police Department
386-365-3735
milliganr@lcfla.com

PROPOSAL #
FACILITY
DATE
VALID FOR

PREPARED BY

PHONE

24-13222 Rev.1
Lakeland City Police Dept.
07/16/2024
90 Days
Cheri Viar
615.487.5845

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	PRICE	TOTAL	TAXABL
1	Mifram MVB-3X System w/ Pivot	16.00	2,110.72	33,771.52	N
	Mifram MVB-3X Case	1.00	945.75	945.75	Ν
				-	
			1	-	l
				-	l
				72	
	TIPS Contract Number: 21904		- 1	(.5)	1
TIPS Cor	TIPS Contract Name: Roadway & Site control		ı	(s <del>4</del> )	1
	Products & Services			-	l
				-	1
If not tax exempt, then sales tax will be	If not tax exempt, then sales tax will be added.				I
	1	1 1	- 1		
			1		

Unless stated otherwise, shipping terms are FOB Origin. Charges will apply unless a carrier account number is provided.

Taxes will apply unless an applicable tax exception form is provided prior to sale.

**SUBTOTAL:** \$ 34,717.27

**S&H** \$ 4,000.00 *N* **Tax Rate** 0.000%

TOTAL: \$ 38,717.27

## THE ANTICIPATED LEAD TIME FOR THIS ORDER IS

4-6

VIREYS FROM DATE OF ANGEPHANGE

Tax Due

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE. Unless credit terms have been extended to Customer in writing by Global GRAB Technologies ("GGT"), payment is due prior to shipment of any goods or delivery of any services. Unless stated otherwise on the face of this Proposal, shipping terms are FOB Origin for goods shipped to destinations within the continental USA and are EX WORKS (Incoterms 2010) for goods shipped to destinations outside of the continental USA. Except for goods identified as "AS IS" in the item descriptions above, GGT warrants all goods manufactured and sold by GGT to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one year from the date of shipment. Additional terms and conditions apply. Please see GGT's current Terms and Conditions for Parts and Service Sales, available on request, for a complete description of terms and conditions applicable to this sale. GGT expressly rejects all preprinted, handwritten, attached, or referenced terms or conditions on Customer's purchase order.

Customer hereby accepts the price and terms of this Proposal.

**Customer Representative** 

Date

If you have questions about this Proposal, please contact us at your earliest convenience.

We are dedicated to providing unsurpassed customer service, and we thank you for your business.

Federal EIN: 83-2429356 DU

DUNS #: 116950347

Chobel GRAD Headquarters 277 Mallery Station Road Suite 112 Franklin: TN 77067 USA Soneral Inculties 877,250 4722 Fax 515,224,0411

grabglobal.com